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IMPORTANCE NOTICE & DISCLAIMER
Acceptance 
This presentation has been prepared by betr Entertainment 
Limited (ACN 647 124 641) (betr). By accepting, accessing 
or reviewing this presentation, you acknowledge and 
agree to the terms set out in this Important Notice and 
Disclaimer.

Summary of information 
This presentation has been provided to you solely to 
convey information about betr and its related entities, 
and their activities, for the quarterly period ended 31 
December 2025. The information in this presentation is 
general in nature and does not purport to be complete, 
nor does it contain all the information which a prospective 
investor may require in evaluating a possible investment 
in betr. It has been prepared by betr with due care, 
but other than as required by law, no representation or 
warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the 
accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information. 
Statements in this presentation are made only as of the 
date of this presentation, unless otherwise stated, and 
the information in this presentation remains subject to 
change without notice. None of betr, its representatives 
or advisers is responsible for updating, or undertakes to 
update, this presentation. Items depicted in photographs 
and diagrams are not assets of betr, unless stated. This 
presentation should be read in conjunction with betr’s 
Results Announcement for the quarterly period ended 31 
December 2025, as well as other periodic and continuous 
disclosure information lodged with the ASX, which are 
available at www.asx.com.au and the betr Investor Centre 
accessible via corporate.betr.com.au.

Industry data  
Certain market and industry data cited or used in the 
preparation of this presentation may have been obtained 
from research, surveys or studies conducted by third 
parties, including industry or general publications. None of 
betr, its representatives or advisers have independently 
verified any such market or industry data provided by third 
parties or industry or general publications, nor have those 
third parties or industry or general publications authorised 
or approved the publication of this presentation.

Not financial product advice or offer 
This presentation is for information purposes only and is 
not a prospectus, product disclosure statement, pathfinder 
document for the purposes of section 734(9) of the 
Corporations Act or other disclosure document under 
Australian law or the law of any other jurisdiction. It is 
not, and should not be considered as, an offer, invitation, 
solicitation, advice or recommendation to buy or sell or 
to refrain from buying or selling any securities or other 
investment product or to enter into any other transaction 
in any jurisdiction. It has been prepared without accounting 
for any person’s individual objectives, financial or tax 
situation or any particular needs. Readers should consider 
the appropriateness of the information having regard to 
their own objectives, financial and tax situation and needs, 
make their own enquiries and investigations regarding all 
information in this presentation including but not limited to 
the assumptions, uncertainties and contingencies which 
may affect future operations of betr and the impact that 
different future outcomes may have on betr, and seek legal 
and taxation advice appropriate for their jurisdiction.

Financial data 
Investors should note that this presentation contains 
historical financial information. The historical information, 
provided in this presentation is for illustrative purposes 
only and is not represented as being indicative of betr’s 
views on its future financial condition and/or performance. 
Investors should be aware that certain financial 
measures included in this presentation are ‘non-IFRS 
financial information’ under ASIC Regulatory Guide 230: 
‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial information’ and are not 
recognised under Australian Accounting Standards (AAS) 
and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
The non-IFRS financial information/non-GAAP financial 
measures include EBITDA, net debt and others. Such non-
IFRS financial information/non-GAAP financial measures 
do not have a standardised meaning prescribed by AAS 
or IFRS. Therefore, the non IFRS financial information may 
not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented 
by other entities and should not be construed as an 
alternative to other financial measures determined in 
accordance with AAS or IFRS. 

Although betr believes these non-IFRS financial measures 
provide useful information to investors in measuring 
the financial performance and condition of its business, 
investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on 
any non-IFRS financial information/non-GAAP financial 
measures included in this presentation. The non-IFRS 
financial information in this presentation has not been 
audited or reviewed in accordance with AAS. All currency 
figures in this presentation are in Australian dollars ($ or 
A$) unless stated otherwise.

Effect of rounding 
A number of figures, amounts, percentages, estimates, 
calculations of value and fractions in this presentation are 
subject to the effect of rounding. Accordingly, the actual 
calculation of these figures may differ from the figures set 
out in this presentation.

Past performance 
Past performance of betr, including past share price 
performance, cannot, and should not, be relied upon as an 
indicator of (and provides no guidance as to) future betr 
performance. Nothing contained in this presentation, nor 
any information made available to you is, or shall be relied 
upon as, a promise, representation, warranty or guarantee, 
whether as to the past, present or future.

Future performance and forward-looking statements 
This presentation contains forward-looking statements, 
forecasts, estimates, projections, beliefs and opinions 
(Forward-Looking Statements). Forward-Looking 
Statements can be identified by the use of terminology, 
including, without limitation, the terms ‘believes’, 
‘estimates’, ‘anticipates’, ‘expects’, ‘projects’, ‘predicts’, 
‘intends’, ‘plans’, ‘propose’, ‘goals’, ‘targets’, ‘aims’, ‘outlook’, 
‘guidance’, ‘forecasts’, ‘may’, ‘will’, ‘would’, ‘could’ or ‘should’ 
or, in each case, their negative or other variations or 
comparable terminology. Forward-Looking Statements 
reflect expectations as at the date of this presentation. 
However, they are not guarantees or predictions of future 
performance or events or statements of fact. They involve 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, 
many of which are beyond betr’s control, and which may 
cause actual results to differ materially from anticipated 

results, performance or achievements expressed or 
implied by the Forward-Looking Statements contained in 
this presentation. Other than as required by law, although 
they believe there is a reasonable basis for the Forward-
Looking Statements, neither betr nor any other person 
(including any director, officer or employee of betr or 
any related body corporate) gives any representation, 
assurance or guarantee (express or implied) as to the 
accuracy or completeness of each Forward-Looking 
Statement or that the occurrence of any event, results, 
performance or achievement will actually occur. Except 
as required by applicable laws or regulations, betr 
does not undertake to publicly update or review any 
Forward-Looking Statements, whether as a result of new 
information or future events. Past performance cannot be 
relied on as a guide to future performance.

No representations or warranties 
No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, 
is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or 
correctness of the information, opinions and conclusions 
contained in this presentation. To the maximum extent 
permitted by law, none of betr and its related bodies 
corporate, or their respective directors, employees or 
agents, nor any other person accepts liability for any loss 
arising from the use of this presentation or its contents or 
otherwise arising in connection with it, including, without 
limitation, any liability from fault or negligence. 

Authorisation 
This presentation has been authorised for lodgement to 
the ASX by the betr Board of Directors.
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H1 OVERVIEW

OUR STRATEGIC INVESTMENT ENABLES PROFITABLE MARKET SHARE GROWTH AND M&A VALUE CREATION

1.	 Excluding the impact of TopSport acquisition 
2.	Normalised EBITDA excludes one-off M&A and media production costs.
3.	Unaudited

Headline H1 turnover 
growth of 25% while 

underlying business growth1 

outpaced market by more 
than 4x. Foreshadowed 
strategic investment in 
brand and product to 

accelerate payback from 
H2 onwards.

 
ONGOING MARKET 

SHARE GAINS

Customer friendly results 
across peak wagering 

period a material driver of 
$13.2m H1 EBITDA1,2 loss.  

Net Win margin in 
December and January 

confirms results returned to 
historical trend.

 
H1 IMPACTED BY 
ONE-OFFS

Targeting H2 FY26 EBITDA1 
of $5m-$8m. Increased 

scale and operating 
leverage expected to 

deliver FY27 EBITDA1 of 
$13m-$19m.

 
POSITIVE 

EARNINGS TARGET 

Company well positioned 
to capitalise on market 
consolidation through 

actionable M&A 
opportunities with new and 
existing industry players.

 
INORGANIC 

GROWTH  RUNWAY
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ONGOING MARKET SHARE GAINS

TURNOVER

Q2 FY25

$357m

YTD FY25

$645m

Q2 FY26

Total Market (estimate) betr

$444m

YTD FY26

$807m

ACTIVE CUSTOMERS2

Q1 FY26 Q2 FY26

OUTPACING A GROWING MARKET

154.7k
163.5k

+13% 

Underlying

+25% 

Overall (incl. TopSport)

Momentum in core and strategic reactivation of customers drives 13% 
turnover growth in underlying betr business1 - outperforming the market by 4x

Source: Management estimates based upon Principal Racing Authority wagering data
1.	 Removing the impact of TopSport migration, management estimate of the like-for-like 

performance of the betr business
2.	Customers that have placed a cash bet in the 12 months to the end of the given period

+25.5%

+25.2%

+5.7% 
QoQ

~4x

2%-3%
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KEY TRADING METRICS – Q2 FY26

Q2 FY26Q2 FY26 Q2 FY25Q2 FY25 ChangeChange YTD FY26YTD FY26 YTD FY25YTD FY25 ChangeChange

TurnoverTurnover $444.4m$444.4m $357.0m$357.0m 25.5%25.5% $807.4m$807.4m $645.1m$645.1m 25.2%25.2%

Gross Win Margin %Gross Win Margin % 12.6%12.6% 14.6%14.6% -2.0pp-2.0pp 13.3%13.3% 14.2%14.2% -0.9pp-0.9pp

Gross WinGross Win $55.9m$55.9m $52.2m$52.2m 7.0%7.0% $107.7m$107.7m $91.3m$91.3m 18.0%18.0%

Net Win Margin %Net Win Margin % 8.5%8.5% 11.0%11.0% -2.5pp-2.5pp 9.4%9.4% 10.4%10.4% -1.0pp-1.0pp

Net WinNet Win $37.9m$37.9m $39.2m$39.2m -3.3%-3.3% $75.9m$75.9m $67.4m$67.4m 12.6%12.6%

•	 163,504 Cash Active1 clients 
(+5.7% QoQ) demonstrating 
continued expansion of the active 
user base  

•	 Customer-friendly results during 
peak wagering period equate to 
~$7m reduction in EBITDA in H1

•	 Racing results returned to trend 
with December exit rate from Q2 
and January trading to date in line 
with historical trends.

1. Customers that have placed a cash bet in the 12 months to 31 December 2025.
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Results
Customer-friendly results 
reduced EBITDA through 

lower Net Win and higher COS 
on premier sport and racing 

events. 

EBITDA VARIANCE TO MANAGEMENT EXPECTATION
Industry wide, customer-friendly racing results a significant driver of $13.2m H1 EBITDA1 loss, together with one-off strategic 
investments in brand launch and high-quality marketing assets to drive organic growth and payback from H2 FY26

Technology
One-off technology acceleration 

to facilitate rapid product 
development ahead of Spring 

Racing Carnival.

Sky Racing
Development and deployment of a 
key driver of racing wagering and 

overall share of wallet. EBITDA 
contributive post implementation 

costs.

Driving Growth
Front weighted investment in 
brand relaunch and marquee 
sport advertising late in H1 
with attractive partnership 

opportunities becoming available.

One-off Growth Investments (-$6m) Results Impact (-$7m)

RESULTS HAVE NORMALISED, H1 INVESTMENT DRIVES OUTSIZED GROWTH 
CLEAR PATH TO SUSTAINED PROFITABILITY

1.	 Normalised EBITDA excludes one-off M&A and media production costs. Unaudited.

$1m $2m $3m $7m
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SPRING RESULTS IMPACT
The 2025 Spring Racing Carnival delivered customer-friendly 
results with:

•	 A high concentration of bets on favourites;
•	 Exceptionally high win rates of those runners; and
•	 Resultant lower operator margins and abnormally high 

promotional cost.

HIGHEST TURNOVER RUNNERS
2025 Spring Racing Carnival 2024 Spring Racing Carnival

Event Favourite Odds % Turnover Result Favourite Odds % Turnover Result
The Everest Ka Ying Rising $2.05 68% WIN Joliestar $6.00 15% 7th
VRC Derby Observer $2.50 72% WIN El Castello $3.90 28% 5th
Cox Plate Via Sistina $2.35 60% WIN Prognosis $3.60 29% 2nd
Champions Stakes Via Sistina $1.80 79% WIN Via Sistina $1.60 80% WIN
VRC Oaks Getta Good Feeling $1.80 76% 6th Treasurethe Moment $3.10 60% WIN
Caulfield Cup Half Yours $2.60 57% WIN Buckaroo $3.80 33% 2nd
Turnbull Stakes Via Sistina $2.60 76% 3rd Eliyass $3.40 27% 3rd
Golden Eagle Autumn Glow $1.75 71% WIN Ascoli Piceno $3.10 56% 12th

•	 Six of the 8 highest-backed 
runners won (vs two in 2024)

•	 Customer-friendly results on NRL 
Grand Final Day and the following 
four Saturdays together lowered 
Q2 Net Win by ~1.75pp

•	 Across H1, the overall impact of 
unfavourable results equates to a 
~$7m reduction in EBITDA given 
higher cost of sales and promotion 
costs on premier events

7
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STRATEGIC INVESTMENT IN ORGANIC GROWTH

HIGH IMPACT 
BRAND RELAUNCH

HIGHER AWARENESS

EXPANDED USER BASE

DELIVERING FOR CUSTOMERS

•	Fox Cricket partnership reaches 
record Ashes audience

•	Unprompted Awareness +19% 
(Sep-Dec)

•	Upweighted digital investment 
drives higher first-time bettors

•	Customer stickiness1 +22% YoY

•	89% of withdrawals now instant, 
average approval time 46 minutes 
(-65%)

•	Melbourne Cup settled in under 8 
minutes (3x faster YoY)

Brand Consideration 
(target customers)

+16pts

+5.7%

+14.1pts

Active 
Customers

Net Promoter 
Score

(Sep–Dec)

(QoQ)

(Oct–Dec)

Finals Series 
incl. AFL 

Grand Final

Ashes 
Series

1.	 Customers that placed a bet in each of October, November and December

8
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INVESTING IN OUR TIER 1 PRODUCT
Rapid deployment of Sky Racing sets up ongoing organic growth in racing.

Bet Frequency

Racing Net Win

Racing Turnover

Overall

Overall

OverallSky Viewers

Sky Viewers

Sky Viewers

Notes: Analysis compares the wagering activity of customers that watched Sky Racing 
since launch (29 September) with those customers’ activity in the same period LY, versus all 
customers who placed at least one bet in each period. Racing bets only, excludes outliers. 

1.	 Includes Sky Racing costs ($2.0m) and one-off technology costs ($1.0m). Unaudited.

Solves major product gap: Sky Racing delivers on a 
non-negotiable item for Tier 1 operators

Rapid speed to market: launching in September ahead of 
Spring Racing Carnival

High-quality integration: including branding and odds 
incorporation and ongoing enhancements

✓
✓
✓

+15%

+9%

+27%
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SUMMARY OF 
QUARTERLY 
CASH FLOWS
COMMENTARY
•	 Closing cash balance at 31 December 2025 was $41.0m, 

inclusive of $13.6m of client balances.

•	 Net cash outflows from operating activities (including 
corporate costs) was $9.7m, reflecting elevated strategic 
marketing investment associated with the GOAT 
campaign, alongside higher-than-normal promotional 
costs and material customer-favourable outcomes during 
the quarter.

•	 Advertising and marketing outflows totalled $10.3m, 
driven by increased promotional activity over the Spring 
Racing Carnival and targeted investment in brand 
awareness initiatives.

•	 Payments for business and investments of $42.1m relates 
to the PointsBet share buy-back, as well as transaction 
and advisory costs associated with the PointsBet offer.

•	 Payments for intellectual property of $2.2m represents 
capitalised platform development expenditure.

$000's Q2 FY26
Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers (Client deposits)  155,391.3 
Payments to customers (Client withdrawals) -117,291.0 
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) -47,103.3 
Interest received  318.7 
Interest and other finance costs paid -1,020.2 
Income taxes refunded / (paid)
Net cash used from operating activities -9,704.4

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for businesses & investments -42,075.0 
Payments for property, plant and equipment -151.2 
Payments for intangibles -2,241.6 
Net cash used in investing activities -44,467.8 

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of securities  -   
Transaction costs  -   
Proceeds from borrowings  -   
Net cash generated from financing activities  -   

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -54,172.1 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the quarter  95,202.7 
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  -   
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the quarter  41,030.6 
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NORMALISED EBITDA1 TARGETS KEY DRIVERS

FY27
$13m–$19m

FINANCIAL OUTLOOK

H2 FY26
$5m–$8m

1.	 Normalised EBITDA excludes one-off costs and share based payments. 

Assumes historical Net Win margins (above 10%) and no material regulatory, 
taxation or cost of sales changes. 1

2

3

4

Normalisation of marketing 
and product investment 
post-H1 FY26

Earnings uplift from 
strategic H1 investment 
in brand and marketing

No reliance on further 
step-change assumptions 
or M&A

Incremental 
contribution from 
Sky Racing 

Ongoing share gains 
from growth in the base 
business

5
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CAPITAL ALLOCATION & BUYBACK
On 14 January 2026, betr announced it intends to undertake an on-market 
buyback for up to 10% of issued share capital

1. Being 10% of the lowest number of ordinary shares on issue during the last 12 months

It is the view of 
the Board that 
betr shares are 
trading below 
intrinsic value

In line with 
capital allocation 

framework

betr will maintain 
strong balance 
sheet flexibility

Does not 
compromise 

betr’s capacity 
to execute on its 
growth and M&A 

strategy

BUYBACK PROGRAM DETAILS
•	 Buyback to be conducted in accordance with the 

Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and ASX listing rules

•	 Will not exceed 10% of issued capital1 over 12-month 
period (no minimum commitment)

•	 Funded with available excess cash

•	 No guarantee any shares will be bought back with any 
purchase subject to maintaining balance sheet flexibility 
and all relevant information at the time

•	 Board and management maintain flexibility to suspend or 
terminate at any time

The on-market share buy-back will otherwise be 
conducted in accordance with the terms specified in the 
Appendix 3C dated 14 January 2026

STRATEGIC RATIONALE

1 2 3 4
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LOOKING AHEAD
Well positioned to leverage the growth in our core business as we pursue transformative M&A to create real and 
meaningful value for shareholders

UNDERPINNED BY CONTINUED GROWTH, THE COMPANY IS ANTICIPATING PROFITABLITY AT SCALE IN FY27

Leverage H1 investment 
in brand, product and 

customer acquisition while 
normalising marketing 

intensity and tightening 
controllable costs, driving 

improved operating 
leverage and meeting H2 

and FY27 targets. 

 
STRATEGIC 

DELIVERY

Monetise recent 
investments in Trading, 

Data, CRM and AI 
to enhance pricing, 

personalisation and risk 
management, supporting 

expanded NGR margins and 
greater profitability across 

the existing customer base.

 
AI AND DATA TO 

IMPROVE MARGINS

Enhanced delivery model 
to rapidly deploy first-to-
market, EBITDA-accretive 

features, with a clear 
focus on improving SGM 

engagement, retention and 
customer value.

 
INNOVATE AND 
DIFFERENTIATE 

Progress actionable, 
value-accretive M&A 

opportunities in a 
consolidating market in line 
with our long term-agenda 

to create meaningful 
shareholder value

 
EXECUTE M&A 

STRATEGY

14
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Payments of $0.5m for Salaries and Wages (inclusive of superannuation and applicable 
taxes withheld) of Executive and Non-Executive Director Fees on normal commercial terms
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Rule 4.7B 

ASX Listing Rules Appendix 4C (17/07/20) Page 1 
+ See chapter 19 of the ASX Listing Rules for defined terms. 

Appendix 4C 

Quarterly cash flow report for entities 
subject to Listing Rule 4.7B 

Name of entity 

Betr Entertainment Limited 

ABN  Quarter ended (“current quarter”) 

19 647 124 641  31 December 2025 

 

Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter 
$A’000 

Year to date (6 
months) 
$A’000 

1. Cash flows from operating activities 
155,391.3 283,723.3 1.1 Receipts from customers1 

1.2 Payments for  

   (a) research and development 

 (b) product manufacturing and operating 
costs2 

(19,976.1) (38,426.7) 

 (c) advertising and marketing (10,281.8) (21,794.6) 

 (d) leased assets3 (378.2) (800.6) 

 (e) staff costs (8,657.9) (14,173.0) 

 (f) administration and corporate costs4 (7,809.2) (14,056.8) 

1.3 Dividends received (see note 3)   

1.4 Interest received 318.7 1,223.9 

1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid5 (1,020.2) (1,866.7) 

1.6 Income taxes paid   

1.7 Government grants and tax incentives   

1.8 Other – Payments to customers6 (117,291.0) (209,267.4) 

1.9 Net cash from / (used in) operating 
activities 

(9,704.4) (15,438.7) 

 

 
1  Reflects customer deposits during the period. 
2  Reflects Cost of Sales. 
3  Represents repayments of lease liabilities per AASB 16 “Leases” accounting standard.. 
4  Includes GST collected & paid relating to Australian Net Win. 
5  Represents interest costs of lease liabilities per AASB 16 “Leases” accounting standard. 
6  Reflects customer withdrawals during the period. Note Net Win is derived from 1.1 & 1.8, less changes in customer 

balances. Net Win is identified separately in the accompanying presentation. 
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Appendix 4C 
Quarterly cash flow report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B 

 

ASX Listing Rules Appendix 4C (17/07/20) Page 2 
+ See chapter 19 of the ASX Listing Rules for defined terms. 

Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter 
$A’000 

Year to date (6 
months) 
$A’000 

2. Cash flows from investing activities 

  

2.1 Payments to acquire or for: 

 (a) entities 

 (b) businesses (1,425.5) (3,623.0) 

 (c) property, plant and equipment (151.2) (217.3) 

 (d) investments (40,649.5) (40,649.5) 

 (e) intellectual property7 (2,241.6) (4,110.6) 

 (f) other non-current assets   

2.2 Proceeds from disposal of: 

   (a) entities 

 (b) businesses   

 (c) property, plant and equipment   

 (d) investments   

 (e) intellectual property   

 (f) other non-current assets   

2.3 Cash flows from loans to other entities   

2.4 Dividends received (see note 3)   

2.5 Other (provide details if material)   

2.6 Net cash from / (used in) investing 
activities 

(44,467.8) (48,600.4) 

 
7 Includes capitalised website & app development costs. 
 

3. Cash flows from financing activities 

  
3.1 Proceeds from issues of equity securities 

(excluding convertible debt securities) 

3.2 Proceeds from issue of convertible debt 
securities 

  

3.3 Proceeds from exercise of options   

3.4 Transaction costs related to issues of 
equity securities or convertible debt 
securities 

  

3.5 Proceeds from borrowings   

3.6 Repayment of borrowings   

3.7 Transaction costs related to loans and 
borrowings 

  

3.8 Dividends paid   
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Appendix 4C 
Quarterly cash flow report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B 

 

ASX Listing Rules Appendix 4C (17/07/20) Page 3 
+ See chapter 19 of the ASX Listing Rules for defined terms. 

Consolidated statement of cash flows Current quarter 
$A’000 

Year to date (6 
months) 
$A’000 

3.9 Other bonds paid for new office premises   

3.10 Net cash from / (used in) financing 
activities 

- - 

 

4. Net increase / (decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalents for the period 

95,202.7 105,069.7 
4.1 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 

period 

4.2 Net cash from / (used in) operating 
activities (item 1.9 above) 

(9,704.4) (5,734.3) 

4.3 Net cash from / (used in) investing activities 
(item 2.6 above) 

(44,467.8) (4,132.6) 

4.4 Net cash from / (used in) financing activities 
(item 3.10 above) 

  

4.5 Effect of movement in exchange rates on 
cash held 

  

4.6 Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
period 

41,030.6 95,202.7 

 

5. Reconciliation of cash and cash 
equivalents 
at the end of the quarter (as shown in the 
consolidated statement of cash flows) to the 
related items in the accounts 

Current quarter 
$A’000 

Previous quarter 
$A’000 

5.1 Bank balances 41,030.4 95,202.5 

5.2 Call deposits   

5.3 Bank overdrafts   

5.4 Other (cash on hand) 0.2 0.2 

5.5 Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
quarter (should equal item 4.6 above) 

41,030.6 95.202.7 

 

6. Payments to related parties of the entity and their 
associates 

Current quarter 
$A'000 

6.1 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their 
associates included in item 1 

502.6 

6.2 Aggregate amount of payments to related parties and their 
associates included in item 2 

 

Note: if any amounts are shown in items 6.1 or 6.2, your quarterly activity report must include a description of, and an 
explanation for, such payments. 
 

During the quarter, the company made payments to Executive & Non-Executive Directors relating to Salaries & 
Wages (inclusive of superannuation and applicable taxes withheld) and Directors Fees on normal commercial 
terms.  
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Appendix 4C 
Quarterly cash flow report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B 

 

ASX Listing Rules Appendix 4C (17/07/20) Page 4 
+ See chapter 19 of the ASX Listing Rules for defined terms. 

 

7. Financing facilities 
Note: the term “facility’ includes all forms of financing 
arrangements available to the entity. 
Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the 
sources of finance available to the entity. 

Total facility 
amount at quarter 

end 
$A’000 

Amount drawn at 
quarter end 

$A’000 

7.1 Loan facilities   

7.2 Credit standby arrangements 35,360.0 33,984.9 

7.3 Other (please specify)   

7.4 Total financing facilities 35,360.0 33,984.9 
   

7.5 Unused financing facilities available at quarter end 1,375.1 
7.6 Include in the box below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest 

rate, maturity date and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional financing 
facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, 
include a note providing details of those facilities as well. 

NAB Corporate Credit Card Facilities $110,000 Limit. Interest rate: 18.5% p.a. 
American Express Corporate Charge Card $250,000 Limit. Interest rate: 3% on any 
overdue amount. 
NAB Credit Facility $35,000,000 Limit. Interest Rate 5.94% plus Facility Fee of 2.25%. 
 

 

8. Estimated cash available for future operating activities $A’000 
8.1 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9) (9,704.4) 

8.2 Cash and cash equivalents at quarter end (item 4.6) 41,030.6 

8.3 Unused finance facilities available at quarter end (item 7.5) 1,375.1 

8.4 Total available funding (item 8.2 + item 8.3) 42,405.7 
   

8.5 Estimated quarters of funding available (item 8.4 divided by 
item 8.1) 4.4 

Note: if the entity has reported positive net operating cash flows in item 1.9, answer item 8.5 as “N/A”. Otherwise, a 
figure for the estimated quarters of funding available must be included in item 8.5. 

8.6 If item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, please provide answers to the following questions: 

 8.6.1 Does the entity expect that it will continue to have the current level of net operating 
cash flows for the time being and, if not, why not? 

 Answer: N/A   
 
 

 8.6.2 Has the entity taken any steps, or does it propose to take any steps, to raise further 
cash to fund its operations and, if so, what are those steps and how likely does it 
believe that they will be successful? 

 Answer: N/A   
 

 8.6.3 Does the entity expect to be able to continue its operations and to meet its business 
objectives and, if so, on what basis? 

 Answer: N/A   

 Note: where item 8.5 is less than 2 quarters, all of questions 8.6.1, 8.6.2 and 8.6.3 above must be answered. 
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Appendix 4C 
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+ See chapter 19 of the ASX Listing Rules for defined terms. 

 

Compliance statement 
1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies 

which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A. 

2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed. 

 

 

Date:     29/01/2026 

 

 

Authorised by:      Board of Directors 
(Name of body or officer authorising release – see note 4) 

 
Notes 

1. This quarterly cash flow report and the accompanying activity report provide a basis for informing the market about the 
entity’s activities for the past quarter, how they have been financed and the effect this has had on its cash position. An 
entity that wishes to disclose additional information over and above the minimum required under the Listing Rules is 
encouraged to do so. 

2. If this quarterly cash flow report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the definitions 
in, and provisions of, AASB 107: Statement of Cash Flows apply to this report. If this quarterly cash flow report has been 
prepared in accordance with other accounting standards agreed by ASX pursuant to Listing Rule 19.11A, the 
corresponding equivalent standard applies to this report. 

3. Dividends received may be classified either as cash flows from operating activities or cash flows from investing activities, 
depending on the accounting policy of the entity. 

4. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors, you can insert here: “By the board”. 
If it has been authorised for release to the market by a committee of your board of directors, you can insert here: “By the 
[name of board committee – eg Audit and Risk Committee]”. If it has been authorised for release to the market by a 
disclosure committee, you can insert here: “By the Disclosure Committee”.  

5. If this report has been authorised for release to the market by your board of directors and you wish to hold yourself out as 
complying with recommendation 4.2 of the ASX Corporate Governance Council’s Corporate Governance Principles and 
Recommendations, the board should have received a declaration from its CEO and CFO that, in their opinion, the financial 
records of the entity have been properly maintained, that this report complies with the appropriate accounting standards 
and gives a true and fair view of the cash flows of the entity, and that their opinion has been formed on the basis of a 
sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively. 
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